

Research Update:

SKYCITY Entertainment Group Outlook Revised To Stable On Solid Earnings Recovery; 'BBB-' Ratings **Affirmed**

April 15, 2021

Rating Action Overview

- SKYCITY Entertainment Group Ltd.'s earnings recovery is progressing quicker than we anticipated. We forecast its adjusted debt-to-EBITDA ratio will remain below 3.0x by the end of fiscal 2021.
- In our view, SkyCity's capital expenditure peak has likely passed and the company should be able to maintain credit metrics commensurate with the 'BBB-' rating as it continues to navigate through the COVID-19 recovery phase.
- On April 16, 2021, S&P Global Ratings revised its outlook on SkyCity to stable from negative. At the same time, we affirmed our 'BBB-' long-term issuer credit rating on the New Zealand-based casino operator and our 'BBB-' long-term issue ratings on its debt.
- The stable outlook reflects our view that SkyCity will maintain its solid earnings recovery through the COVID-19 recovery phase over the next two years, and that the company will appropriately manage its remaining development activity in Auckland within our rating tolerances.

Rating Action Rationale

We revised our outlook on SkyCity because the company's earnings recovery is progressing quicker than we had initially anticipated and downgrade risks have abated. We anticipate earnings in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021, will recover to at least 75% of fiscal 2019 levels, and approach near normalized levels in fiscal 2022. According to our forecasts, EBITDA in fiscal 2021 will exceed fiscal 2020 levels, resulting in an S&P Global Ratings-adjusted debt-to-EBITDA ratio of under 3.0x, and further falling to the mid-2x range over fiscals 2022 and 2023. The improvement will likely be supported by the strong recovery in gaming and nongaming revenue, primarily at the company's Auckland and Adelaide assets. Furthermore, management continues to target a 2.5x net debt-to-EBITDA ratio as part of the company's capital allocation framework

PRIMARY CREDIT ANALYST

Joel Yap

Melbourne

+61396312196

joel.yap @spglobal.com

SECONDARY CONTACT

Graeme A Ferguson

Melbourne

+61396312098

graeme.ferguson @spglobal.com

and commitment to the 'BBB-' investment-grade rating.

SkyCity's results for the first half of fiscal 2021 revealed the strength of the company's long-term monopoly positions, particularly in Auckland. All product classes, including electronic gaming machines (EGM), tables, and local gaming, were at or above pre-COVID-19 levels. In addition, the Adelaide casino reported significant growth in nongaming revenues following its expanded entertainment facilities. In our view, Adelaide should become a stronger contributor to group revenues.

The group's capital expenditure (capex) peak has likely passed. The completion of the Adelaide casino and hotel development in late 2020 has reduced the group's capex requirements over the next two years, with only about NZ\$160 million of net cash capex remaining on the New Zealand International Convention Centre (NZICC) and Horizon Hotel. We expect this to be spread over the next few years, with the Horizon Hotel likely to be completed by late 2021 and the NZICC by around mid-2023. SkyCity spent NZ\$119 million on capex in the first half of fiscal 2021, compared with NZ\$202 million in the prior corresponding period. That said, we believe some execution risks remain for the NZICC during its rebuild phase and potential project delays.

We believe SkyCity can appropriately navigate any future interruptions to trading. The company's operating assets experienced the reinstatement of COVID-19 restrictions following the Alert Level 3 introduction in Auckland on Feb. 28, 2021. That said, the restrictions applied for only a short period of 10 days, while the Adelaide casino and other New Zealand assets continued to trade, providing cash flow diversity.

In our opinion, SkyCity will prudently manage its licensing obligations and risks associated with the international VIP market. The company has ceased all business relationships with international junket operators and will interact directly with international business customers after undertaking appropriate customer due diligence. We will also monitor the group's nascent online casino operations as regulatory settings evolve.

We expect SkyCity's management to remain committed to supporting the 'BBB-' rating. In June 2020, the company raised NZ\$230 million of equity to bolster its liquidity and credit metrics. The equity raising reflects our view that SkyCity's management would undertake prudent financial actions to support the company's credit quality. We consider the equity raising to be consistent with the group's financial policies and commitment to maintaining the 'BBB-' rating. In addition, SkyCity did not declare an interim dividend for fiscal 2021 and has strong liquidity of about NZ\$390 million to manage its capex requirements.

Outlook

The stable outlook reflects our view that SkyCity will maintain its solid earnings recovery through the COVID-19 recovery phase over the next two years, and that the company will appropriately manage its remaining development activity in Auckland within our rating tolerances.

Our base case does not include any prolonged period of government-imposed operational closures due to COVID-19.

Downside scenario

We could lower the rating on SkyCity if the company's earnings recovery is weaker than we expect,

resulting in its adjusted debt-to-EBITDA ratio sustaining above 3.0x, if not offset by capital management actions.

The company's adjusted debt-to-EBITDA ratio could also stay above 3.0x if:

- Leverage materially increases because of higher-than-anticipated capex; or
- Additional operational restrictions are reimplemented over the forecast period for a protracted period.

Furthermore, material adverse changes to the licensing or regulatory environments in which SkyCity operates, particularly in Auckland, could also have a negative impact on the rating.

Upside scenario

We consider upward rating pressure to be unlikely over the next two years. However, upward momentum could emerge from material diversification of SkyCity's earnings base, while the company maintains a prudent financial risk profile.

Company Description

SkyCity operates in the gaming, entertainment, hotel and convention, hospitality, recreation, and tourism sectors in New Zealand and Australia. The company owns and operates casinos in Auckland, Hamilton, and Queenstown in New Zealand; and Adelaide, Australia. The company has an online casino, based in Malta. In fiscal 2020, SkyCity reported revenues of about N\$715 million and its S&P Global Ratings-adjusted EBITDA was about NZ\$184 million.

Our Base-Case Scenario

- New Zealand's real GDP growth of 4.2% in 2021, 3.0% in 2022, and 2.9% in 2023. Australia's real GDP growth of 4.0% in 2021, 3.3% in 2022, and 2.6% in 2023.
- Improving market conditions and strengthening consumer discretionary spending across New Zealand and Australia over 2021-2023.
- SkyCity's revenue to grow by double digits in fiscal 2021 compared with fiscal 2020, driven by solid gaming and nongaming revenues at its Auckland and Adelaide assets, in particular for table games, EGM, and local gaming.
- High single-digit revenue growth in fiscals 2022 and 2023, following a normalization of gaming and nongaming volumes at the Auckland and Adelaide assets.
- Earnings in fiscal 2021 to rebound to at least 75% of fiscal 2019 levels, reach 85%-95% of fiscal 2019 levels in fiscal 2022, and fully recover in fiscal 2023 as mass-market gaming and nongaming volumes strengthen.
- International business revenues to remain minimal following a cessation of junket operations.
- EBITDA margins to be in the low-30% range over the next two years, supported by improved tables, local gaming, and EGM volumes.
- Capex of NZ\$150 million-NZ\$250 million over the next 12 months for the redevelopment of NZICC and maintenance capex.
- Dividends to resume in fiscal 2022 at 60%-90% of net profit after tax.

- No material debt-financed acquisitions.
- Restricted cage cash of NZ\$30 million that we do not net off against debt.
- No major outbreak of COVID-19 which could impair SkyCity's operating businesses for a prolonged period.

Based on these assumptions, we arrive at the following adjusted credit measures for fiscals 2021-2023:

- Adjusted debt-to-EBITDA ratio of below 3.0x in fiscal 2021, declining toward 2.5x-2.7x in fiscal 2022 and under 2.5x in fiscal 2023.
- Adjusted ratio of funds from operations to debt in the mid-20% range over fiscals 2021-2023.
- Negative free operating cash flow in fiscal 2021, followed by positive free operating cash flow in fiscals 2022 and 2023.

Liquidity

We assess SkyCity's liquidity as strong. We expect the company's sources over uses to be greater than 1.5x over the 12 months to April 30, 2022, and remain positive in the subsequent year. In our view, SkyCity can maintain strong liquidity, even if its EBITDA declines by 30%, given the group's cash balance and undrawn bank facilities.

SkyCity holds bank facilities with major Australian and New Zealand banks, which extended further lines during the height of the COVID-19 pandemic in mid-2020 to bolster the company's liquidity levels. This demonstrated its well-established, solid relationships with banks. SkyCity has consistently raised capital in the U.S. private placement market, supported by its generally high standing in credit markets. The company's risk management practices remain prudent, as evident from its equity raising in 2020, which also underpins our liquidity assessment.

The company's sources and uses of funds over the 12 months to April 30, 2022, are as follows:

Principal liquidity sources include:

- Cash and short-term investments of about NZ\$58 million.
- Undrawn bank facilities of about NZ\$345 million.
- Cash funds from operations of NZ\$185 million-NZ\$200 million.

Principal liquidity uses include:

- Drawn bank facility of NZ\$175 million maturing.
- Capex of NZ\$150 million-NZ\$250 million.
- Dividend distributions of about NZ\$66 million.

Covenants

We believe SkyCity will remain compliant with and have sufficient headroom under its covenants. We expect the group to continue to satisfy the requirements under the negative pledge deeds of its funding facilities.

Issue Ratings - Subordination Risk Analysis

Capital structure

We consider SkyCity's debt maturity profile--which currently averages about 2.5 years--to be adequate. As of April 15, 2021, the group's total drawn debt included about NZ\$217 million of U.S. private placements and about NZ\$283 million of drawn bank debt.

Analytical conclusions

We rate SkyCity's debt 'BBB-', in line with the issuer credit rating, given that no significant elements of subordination risk are present in the capital structure.

Ratings Score Snapshot

Issuer Credit Rating: BBB-/Stable/--

Business risk: Satisfactory

- Country risk: Low

- Industry risk: Intermediate

- Competitive position: Satisfactory

Financial risk: Intermediate

- Cash flow/leverage: Intermediate

Anchor: bbb-

Modifiers

- Diversification/portfolio effect: Neutral (no impact)
- Capital structure: Neutral (no impact)
- Financial policy: Neutral (no impact)
- Liquidity: Strong (no impact)
- Management and governance: Satisfactory (no impact)
- Comparable rating analysis: Neutral (no impact)

Stand-alone credit profile: bbb-

Related Criteria

- General Criteria: Group Rating Methodology, July 1, 2019
- Criteria | Corporates | General: Corporate Methodology: Ratios And Adjustments, April 1, 2019
- Criteria | Corporates | General: Reflecting Subordination Risk In Corporate Issue Ratings, March

28, 2018

- General Criteria: Methodology For Linking Long-Term And Short-Term Ratings, April 7, 2017
- Criteria | Corporates | General: Methodology And Assumptions: Liquidity Descriptors For Global Corporate Issuers, Dec. 16, 2014
- Criteria | Corporates | Industrials: Key Credit Factors For The Leisure And Sports Industry, March 5, 2014
- Criteria | Corporates | General: Corporate Methodology, Nov. 19, 2013
- General Criteria: Country Risk Assessment Methodology And Assumptions, Nov. 19, 2013
- General Criteria: Methodology: Industry Risk, Nov. 19, 2013
- General Criteria: Methodology: Management And Governance Credit Factors For Corporate Entities, Nov. 13, 2012
- General Criteria: Principles Of Credit Ratings, Feb. 16, 2011

Ratings List

Ratings Affirmed; Outlook Action

	То	From
SKYCITY Entertainment Gro	up Ltd.	
Issuer Credit Rating	BBB-/Stab	ole/ BBB-/Negative/
Senior Unsecured	BBB-	
SKYCITY Auckland Holdings	Ltd.	
Senior Unsecured	BBB-	
SKYCITY Australia Pty Ltd.		
Senior Unsecured	BBB-	

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.standardandpoors.com for further information. Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect at www.capitaliq.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search box located in the left column.

S&P Global Ratings Australia Pty Ltd holds Australian financial services license number 337565 under the Corporations Act 2001. S&P Global Ratings' credit ratings and related research are not intended for and must not be distributed to any person in Australia other than a wholesale client (as defined in Chapter 7 of the Corporations Act).

Copyright © 2021 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Rating-related publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.